kjrmwx L {}346 1

' Clty of Carson Clt‘?
Agenda Report

 Date Submitted: April 24,2007~ Agenda Date Requested: May 3, 2007
R Time Requested: 40 minutes
. Ter _ Mayo;r and Board of Supervisors

From: "Plafmjﬁg Diﬁsian, Development Services Department
: .th]e{:t T;tie ‘Action m ccmstder a Tentative Subdivision Map application known as Combs Canyan B
_Phase I, from Lumos Engineers for Barton Properties, Inc., (property owner: Combs Canyon, LLC)

- to review & subdivision map that consists of 19 lots on appmximatei}r 25 acres, on property zoned Single

Family One Acre(SF1A) focated on Combs Canyon Road, APN 007-091-72. (File TSM-07-027)

R 'Staff Summhrj This Tentative Subdivision Map 15 a 'réquest to ailm# the proposed residential

develnpmeni known as Combs Canyon II. The request would result in the subdivision of the subject -
. property into 19 single-family residential lots. The proposed lot sizes for the Combs Can}ron il
: Subdmsmn request is from one acre to 1.81 acres, with an average lot size of 1.31 acres.

' T}fpe 01‘ Action Requested:

) Resolution . ~( )Ordinance .
{X} Formal Action/Motion { ) Other {Specify}
- Dﬂes Thls'Act?mn Require A Business Empaci' Statemient: ( J Yes (X) No ' _' .

' Pfannmg Commission Action: Recommended approval 4 *fwes 2 Navs and 1 Absent at the

o regularly scheduled Planning Commission Meeting of March 28, 2007

Board. {)f Superwsor s Action: On Apni 19,2007 continned the Tentatlve ‘vIap &ppiicatmn ts:! | -
- May ﬂ3 2007 BOS meeting. _ . R S '

_ Recommenﬁed Board Action:

{A) 1 move to approve a Tentative Subdivision Map application known as Combs Canyon Phase T, |
from Lumos Engineers for Barton Properties, Inc., (property owner: Combs Canyon, LLC) to

- review a subdivision map that consists of 19 lots on approximately 25 acres, on property zoned.

 Single Family One Acre(SF1A) located on Combs Canyon Road, APN 007-091-72, subject to the
~ conditions of approval and any stipulations made by the applicant or his representative and based on .
: -ﬁndmgs of fact contained in the staff report. .

_ '(B) Tmove to D eny a Tentatwe Map apphcatmn known as Ccmbs Canyon TI based on the ﬁﬂdmgs o
cf fact as pmwded by the staff. :

n




Ex’;ﬂaﬁﬁﬁe-n for Recommended Board Action:

Board Action Report - TSM-07-027 2007
May 3, 2007 -
e SR o Page 2

; -_The Board of Supemsc:»rs has the authority to approve all tentative subdivision map apphcatmns
 pursuant 1o COMC and NRS 278 S

. Apphcahle Statute. Cﬁde. Polwv. Rule or Regulation: CCMC 17.05 ( Tentative Maps) 18. D” 050
B {Rewew} : : T |

| Fiscaf__impacf:'wA .

. Explanation of Impact: N/A -
~ Funding Sonrce; N/A

- Alternatives: 1) Refer back to staff and Plannmg Conumssmn for further review.

: Su;}pﬂfﬁng Material;

Staff Report
- Case Record

- _:.Préiia'réd'liljf: Donr 3 Fuller, Administrative Sewwes Manager

< ‘, Var ; Date /f‘ /@;
el . wees Director Tty Fngimeet ) Date: "yéﬁ/ﬁl)
T o 2. — Date: %/7%7

Date: L-54-3-

Reviewed By: |/}

[Eistrict Attorney” s OFE, u::} .

- Board Action Taken:

Motion: | o _. D o N "Ajreﬂ\}‘ay
o 2) | |
" {Vote Recorded By)




City of Carson {‘:m

Agenda Report

Date Submitted: April 24,2007 ~ Agenda Date Requested: May 3, 2007
S _ L Time Requested: 20 minutes

Tu: Mayor and Board of Supervisors

From: Development Services, Planning Division

Subject Title:  Action to consider a Variance application to allow 4 greater lot depth than

allowed pursuant to the Carson City Municipal Code 18.04.190 Residential Districts Intensity

and Dimensional Standards on four of the proposed 19 lots {lots 3-6} in the Combs Canyon 11 -
subdivision, on property zoned Single Family One Acre{SF1A} located on Combs Canyon Road.
APN 007-091-72. (File VAR-07-028)

Staff Summary: This Variance request is to allow four of the proposed 19 lots to have a lot
depth greater than 360 feet, specifically lots (3-6) of Combs Canyon II subdivision,

(" }Resolution { } Ordinance
- {X) Formal Action/Motion { ) Gther {Specify)

Does This Action Req.u.ir'e A Business Impact Statement: { 1¥es (X} No

Plﬁh‘ning Commission Action; Approval 4 Ayes, 2 Nays and | Absent at the i’egﬂlaﬂ}'
scheduled Planning Commission Meeting of March 28, 2007,

'Bu:ard_fnf Supenrisur’é Action: On jakpml 19. 2007 continued the '\?’ariance'ap'plicat‘ien to May-
03, 2007 BOS meeting.

Recommended Board Action: o . _
(A) Imove to approve a Variance application to allow a greater Iot depth than allowed pursuant
to the Carson City Municipal Code 18.04.190 Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional
Standards on four of the proposed lots (lots 3-6) in the Combs Canyon II subdivision on property
zoned Single Family One Acre (SF1A) located on Combs Canyon Road, APN 007-091-72
contained in the staff report. '

(B} I'move to Deny a Variance request to allow greater lot depth than allowed pursuant (o the
Carson City Municipal Code 18.04.190 Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional
Standards on four of the proposed 19 lots (lots 3-6) in the Combs Canyvon 11 subdivision, on
property Single Family One Acre (SF1A), located on Combs Canvon Road, APN 007-091-72.

(File VAR07-028)




Reviewed By:

Board Action Report - VAR07-027

May 3, 2007

. Pagel =

.:E-ip!ah&fiﬂﬁ for Recommended Board Action: -

Smce the variance is dependant on approval of the subdmsmn the Board pursuant to CCMC and
NRS, has the authority to approve or deny subdivisions and variances.. : :

-.'Appllcahie St.al:uha1 Cade, Policy, Rule or Regulation: CCMC 08.02.085 {j.* arlance)

18 02 {}5{] {Rewew}

Flscal [mpat:t: NiA o
Explanation of Impact: N/A'

- Funding Source: N/A
Alternatives: 1) Refer back to staff and Planning Commission for frther review |

.. Supporting Material:

- Staff Report
Case Record -

~ Prepared B:;:' Donna ] uller, Administrative Services"Maﬁager .

QL/’LB cj?
Date: 7/;3/11“]

' {W% M !ces Directorf‘%:tgngmee DL y/y?

(Lmi:Eathtf:r Janager
; \ ’li\; o Date: Y~ S}H CQ—
(D: frict Aﬁﬂme*r 3 Crffiw )]
Bnard Actmn ’I‘aken
| "IMD‘cmn L | . 1) o e Aj'a#NajF- .
| (_Vme-Recdrded By}_ _




- Family One Acre {SF'IA}

" CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
CASE RECORD

 MEETING DATE: March 28,2007 . AGENDAITEM NO.: G-

.'APPLICANT{s} NAME: Lumos Engmeers for Barton Pmperﬂes, Inc. FILE NO TSM- BT«DZ?
. PROPERTY UWNER[S} Combs Canyon, LLC .

ASSESSOR PARCEL NOis): APN 007-091-72
ADDRESS: Combs.Canyun Road e .

L APPLIGJ&NT 5 REQUEST Action to consnder a Tentative Suhdmsmn Map appimatmn knuwn as Cumhs Canyon
Phase I, to review a subdivision map that consists of 19 lots on approximately 25 acres, and a Variance to allow = -
- for greater lot tiepth than allowed per City municipal code on four of the proposed lots on pruperty zoned Smgie E

CDMM#SSIONERS PRESENT [k} FPEERY [x] VANCE { ] SEMMENS

[x]B%SBEE [X] MULLET [x] REYNOLDS [x] KIMBROUGH

. STAFF REPGRT PRESEN?ED BY: . Jennifer Pruitt'Walter Sullivan = [x] REF‘ORT ATTACHED

STAFF RECQMMENDATION: - [x] CONDITIONAL APPROVAL [ 1DEMNIAL

APPLICANT REPRESENTED BY: Randall Long of Lumos :
. APPLICANT/AGENT _ x_ APPLICANTIAGENT APPLICA&TM'GEMT _ APPLICANTIAGENT
_ PRESENT o SPOKE NOT PRESENT DID NOT SPEAK

APPLICAMT!AGEMT INDICATED THAT HE HﬁS READ THE STAFF REPDRT AGREES AND UNDEHSTANDS THE
- FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND CONDITIONS, AND AGREES TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
" THEREOF. Yes.

_ PERSONS SPOKE IN FAVOR OF THE PROPOSAL _We_m' PERSONS SPOKE IN DPPGS-I.TIGN- OF THE PRGPGSA'L

' DISC‘USSIDN NCITES :CGMMEMTS FOR THE RECORD:
Public Comments:

“+GH Yanuck - Noted letter submitted into the record Road w;dth shouid he Iouied at beycnd pro;ect
. boundaries to address future development and emergency egress from the area.
-+ ¢ Bruce Kittess - Phase Il is ill conceived as a collector street; Two ways city, the Freeway or Gombs

Canyon Rd. He doesn’t care how may lots it has. Wants clear access to Carson City. Combs Canyun Rd.
should build full road section from Timberline Dr. to Lakeview Rd.

« - Dr. Gabriel - Turn lane needed, plan for growth in this area, need guardrail en Combs Caﬂynn Rd. from tup- ;
. _to bottom. Driveways are going to be too steep. :
~+  Bill Miles - Has a cost analysis been done on the subdivision? Believes this will take a lot of mnney ko
grade and develcp iots. Need trail and road easements,
» . Bob Green, Combs Canyon resident -What kind of driveways will they be? Snow plows block drweways -
7 with snow.
* George Conner - resident of Lakeview area - Will they seli lots or deveiop them themselves'? '

. Buyers may not know of City requirements.
MOTION WAS MADE TG RECOMMEND APPROVAL: | |
[1  WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS AS ENUMERATED ON THE STAFF REPGRT
[X]  *WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF THE STAFF REPORT AS MODIFIED

[ ] ~ WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF THE COMMISSION ENUMERATED ON THIS CASE RECORD * -
' - with stipulation that CC&Rs require turn-arounds to remain clear and changes on 2 of the conditions.

" MOVED: Reynolds- SECOND: Kimbrough PASSED: _4_fAYE 2 INO _/DQ _1_fABSENT /ABSTAINED

“SCHEDULED FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS " DATE: 4-19-07.
© HAPC\2007\Case Records\TSM-07-027 3-28-07 wpd -




- STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MARCH 28, 2007 REVISED

FILENO. TSM-07027.  ~  AGENDAITEM:

VAR07-028 |
'STAFFAUTHOR:  Jennifer Pruitt, AICP, Senior Planner

APPLICANT/OWNER:  Lumos & Associates/Combs Canyon LLC

Loc’n'ﬂoﬁmpu: ~ Eastof Combs Canyon Road/North of Timberline Drive,
SRR - Assessor's Parcel Number 007-091-72. _
 REQUESTS: =
1 Approval of a Tentatwe Subdivision Map fora Tentai:we Sui}dwlsmn Map (Cr:rmbs Canyon

1}, consrstmg of 19 single family residential lots, on 25 acres north of Timberline Drive and east

“of Combs Canyon Road, Assessor's Parcel Number 007-091-72.

2. § Appmval of a Variance request to aliow approximately four {lots 3- 6} ofthe pmpcsed 19 o
- fots to have a lot depth greater than 360 feet. T

. R-ECONEMENDED MOTIONS

- :"Et is recommended that the PFannmg Commission:

1 “I move to recommend Appragval to the Board of Supervisors of the Corhbs. Can jon
. 1l_Tentative Subdivision Map (TSM-07.-027) from Randall Long, Lumos and -

- -Associates, Inc.(property owner: Combs Canyon LLC), consisting of 19 residential- - -

- lots on 25 acres east of Combs Canyon Road/North of Timberline Drive, Assessor's

‘Parcel Number 007-091-72, based on the findings and subiect to the recommended '_ :'

conditions of approval contained in the staff report.”

{lots' 3-8} of the nronosed 19 lots tu have a lot depfh greater than. 36{] feet on

. property zoned Single Family One Acre on 25 agres east of Combs Canyon
-Road/North of Timberline Drive, Assessor's Parcel Number 007-094-72 based on

- three findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff .

 report.”
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 VARIANCE RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

- The followmg sha]l be completed prior to commencement of the use:

_The- applicant must sign and ratum the Notice of Decision / conditions of approval within
10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned

- within 10 days, the item will be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meetlng

- for further consideration. o '

The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use (obtain -
‘and maintain a valid building permit} for which this permit is granted within two years of
‘the date of final approval. A single, one-year extension of time may be granted if o

requested in writing to the Planning and Community Development Division 30 days prior
- to the one year expiration date. Should this Variance not be initiated within fwo years '
- and no extension granted, the Variance shall become null and void. -

' Cdndi’tibn's fetquiréd to be incorporated into the proposed ﬂevelb'pm'en‘?t plan.

_'A!I deve!opment must be ‘substantially in accordance with the development pEans e
- approved with this application, except as otherwise modified bythecondltlonsnfappmvai_ SRR,

herein.

-.Approvai of this Vanance does not supersede the prohibition of bmldmg in any pubiec'

utility easement(s) or drainage easements, if applicable.

. 'Thi-s Variance is specific to allow an increase of the required maximumm lot depth for four
identified lots {lots 3-6). _ :

The foilawing shall be submitted or included as part of a building permit ap'p'lic'ation"-'

‘The apphcam must obtain a building permit from the Carson City Buufdmg and Safety
Division for the proposed construction.

| The appl:cani must submit a copy of the Notice of Decssmn / condifions of appmval
- signed by the applicant and owner,

TEMATNE SUBDIVISION MAP RECOMMENDED coﬁnmows OF APPROVAL:

The followmg sha![ be comp(eted prior to submittal of canstmctronﬂmpmvement
'_'plans or final map




COTSM-07-027
' VAR-07-028

Page 4

- The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval -

~within 10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and
- returned within 10 days, the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission

- meeting for further considerations. o

The Tentative Map must reflect a building envelope per each parcel and must include

: _:.'all dimensions and square footage of building envelopes. The building envelopes shall
- not include areas of a slope greater than 33%. : .

" The following are specific conditions to be included in the design of the Improvement

Plans: .-

g

;ZThére is an existing éi‘ght distance problem at the intersection of Conﬁb‘sba’nynnﬁand '

Timberline Roads. Vehicles tuming east from Combs Canyon Road have limited

| - visibility to oncoming vehicles coming down the hill from Timberline. One possible

solution may be to cut down the hiliside on the south side of the intersection in order to '_
increase sight distance. This deficiency should be corrected prior to approval of final

map.. _ _ N o :

" Frontage improvements along Cormbs Canyon Road shall be designed to an urban -
- standard for a collector with bike lanes in accordance with Dwg. No. C-1.11and in .
- accordance with the following: K :

a. Frontage improvements from the northwest hduhda'ry ofthe Subj;ecf o

- parcel (Lot 19} to 1,500 feet southeasterly (Lot 10) shall require a
- 17-foot half street pavement width. '

b | ) Given topographical and utility related .constrainté, rbadwéy R

widening from Lot 10 to the southeast boundary of the subject

parcel {Lot 1) shall be accomplished by creating a 34-foot roadway

section west of the existing curb fine. This section was presented

on the approved Tentative Map for Combs Canyon Phase | {TSM
08-168) and will require right of way dedication from APN 07-810-

- 91 given that the center of the existing roadway lies west of the
o right of way centerline. _ . . L
¢ The frontage improvement transition between the aforemeritioned

items & and b shall be accomplished in accordance with CCDS 12+ o

- and AASHTO requirements. - BT
~d.. Curbing along the edge of pavement is required to control
~ drainage. The sidewalk is not required. : -

 In accordance with CCDS 12.10 and 12.11.10, pavement sections shall be based on
- subgrade strength values determined by Resistance ( R ) Value or California Bearing

" Ratio (CBR} as shown in the Soils Engineering Report. Refer to CCDS Division 17 for

. Staff Report- . .
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10,

11,

~center spacing.

 TSMiOT-027
 WAR-07-028

-Staﬁﬁeport L

. Page5

soils s'eport requirements. Inno case shall the proposed pavement section be less than': o

the minimum section prescribed in standard drawing C-1.11.

| Storm drainage facility improvements shall be designed in accordance with CCDS

Division 14. A Technical Drainage Study is required with submittal of Jmprovement_

.Plans in accordance with CCDS 14.9 through 14.10.

- in 'accordance W|th CCDS 15.3 sewer mains shall be analyzed to detérmlne s’ysfém' .
- -capability to provide capacity for the ultimate tributary population. Thls analys:s shaltbe -
- prepared by a qualified Nevada Civil Engineer. : e

“No Parkmg signs shall be placed along the project fronf&ge at mmlmum 250 foot on

. The fo![owmg must be comp!eted prior to submmmg for a construction. permit or fmal' o
magp:- - '

. The nééessanr Combs Canyon Road right of way dedication from APN 07-810-91 musf
- be accomplished prior to submittal of improvement plans for Combs Canyon Phase |l

. Regardless of the status of the Combs Canyon Phase | pro;ect the 34—fcot roadway

section between Lots 1 and 10 must be designed and built or bonded fc:r prior to

| _ reccrdataon of the final map for Combs Canyon Phase 1.

Fmal improvement piaﬂs for the development must be pfeparer.i in accmdance with

- CCDS Division 19 and the Standard Specifications and Details for Publlc Works .

_ _'_Constructlon as adopted by Carson City.

2

14 -
- shall be submitted to the Development Engineering Division prior to approval of a. fsnai: '
B map : . :

'The appllcant must Dbtam a dust control and stormwater pcl[utmn preventmn permlt' o
- from the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP), The site grading must
mcorporate proper dust control and erosion control measures. .

The applicant shafl adhere to all City standards and requlrements for water and sewer'-_ L

systems, grading and drainage and street improvements.

A detalied storm draznage analysis, water system anaiysns and sewer systam analysas

- General cnnd:ilons |

15.

The P!annmg Dwer:tor and the D|stﬂct Attorney's Office mustapprove the deveiopment S
-Conditions Covenants & Restrictions {CC&R's) prior to the recording of the final map. -
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Prior to the recordation of the final map, the associated improvements must either be o
- constructed and approved by the city, or the specific performance of said work secured =

by providing the city with a proper surety in the amount of 150% of the engineers

estimate.. In either case, upon acceptance of the improvements by the city, the
- developer shall provide the city with a proper surety in the amount of 10% of the =

engineers estimate to secure the Developers obligation to repair defects in workmanship

' and materials which appear in the work within one year of acceptance by the city.

T

19.

20

" The improvement fptans and final map must comply with the recommendations

contained in the project soils and geotechnical report,

Awilk serve” letter from the City water and wastewater utilities must be requested and
. obtained by the applicant. The will serve letter must be provided to the Nevada Division e
- of Environmental Protection prior to approval of the final map. The applicant must meet = R
- all the requirements of and obtain approval from the Nevada Division of Environmental = .
Protection for the subdivision. o - SR

~deeds must include this statement. | o

21,

_-E'n--':jrder'to assure the proper'piacemen’t of primary structurefabt-e'ss-cfy sti’uCt.u!res..:"-aIE. - _
- building permit submittais must show building envelopes and setbacks in addition to the -

- jtems required for the building permit process.

22,
23,

25

- :‘E‘ﬁé proposed lots must not be further parceled, split or divided in any manner that

. Placement of al proposed and existing utilities must be underground within the

subdivision.

Notes shall be added to the final map: N

~ TSM-07-027 approval is contingent upon the approval of Variance VAR-07-028. -

* Animals and fowl as defined in CCMC Title 18, Section 18.03 (Definitions) are =
- prohibited within the Combs Canyon Il Subdivision. The development's CC& R's or

' Evidence from the City Health Department and Fire Department that the applicable
. department’s requirements have been satisfied, including but not limited to the location
~of all fire hydrants, - e

A "These parcels are subject to Carsonﬁity"é' Gr:ﬁwth_'hﬂanagement . o
- Ordinance and all property owners shall comply with provisions of said e

orgdinance.”

ol




:'26. _Hours of construction for site improvement work are limited to 7:00 a.m. tc 7 GD p m.
27

28.

- _29." |

30,

L3

- residential construction,

TSM0T-027

VAR-07-028

- Staff Report -

_ _ S S ' "_"_Page?’_
- C. B 'AJ! deveiopment shali be in accord Wlth Vanance {(VAR- D?~028)

D. . “There shall be no structures allowed to be constructedferected!lecated_' -

outside the building envelopes shown on this map.

| - E. “Animals and fowl as defined in CCMC Title 18, Section 18 03 Def:nltsons |

~ are prohibited within the Combs Canyon Subdivision.

CFE. *The proposed lots must not be further parce!ed',. =sg:':tlit or divided in any
' manner that will result in additional residential lots.” USRI

Monday through Friday, and 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturday. Inspectors may issue N

- -cease work orders for violations of the hours of consfruction.

improvements are deemed substantially complete by the City.

- AFinal Subdmsmn Map for the property must be recorded wsthm two years of the date

- of Tentative Subdivision Map approval by the Board of Supervisors. The applicant is

- responsible for complying with the required conditions of approval and submitting afinal -
“map that complies with all conditions of approval at least 30 days prior to the tentative

~ map expiration date. A one-year extension of the tentative map approval period may

- be granted by the Board of Supervisors upon written request at least 30 days prior to
- the tentative map expiration date. All dates are pursuant to CCMC. and NRS
reguirements. -

e Ail devefﬁpmentin hillside areas must cbmp%y with hmvis:fjns contained in the pamphiét_ '
entitled "Wildfire Protection for Homeowners and Developers” prepared by the Saen’aj
~ Front Wildfire Cooperators. -

Parcels Icacated at or above 5 000 feet above sea Ievel will require structures to be
- designed by a Nevada Licensed Engineer due to the snow loading.

 Buiilding permits for home construction will not be issued uritil strests and infrastructure E o

~This development 15 wﬂhln the designated "waldEand urban znterface and must comply__- o
- with all codes and ordinances applicable to the development. CCMC Title 14 definies
~ conditions for compliance such as access, water supply, fire sprinkler systems, ighition
- resistant building construction, fuel modification and defensible space, spark arresters
- dnd storage and use of LPG and fuel materials. :

Plan suhlmlttal shall meet the current Carson City Building Division reqwrements for - o ;

Provide a Dfaihage Site Plan with each permit application, with the finished g.rad.é._ e

12




R . o o TSM-G7-027
' WAR-GT-028
_ : . - Staff Report
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e _dramage around the par:meter of the proposed dwelling mdlcated The finished grade '
~-must have a minimum of six inches of fall for the first 10 feet ( five percent minimum)
- away from the foundation; however, finished grade must not allow the drainage to flow .
... towards neighboring structures or across property lines. Drainage should either flow. -

toward the public right of way. or provisions should be made fo retain run off on the

property until it is absorbed by the soil. (‘03 IRC R401.3)

- The applicant/developer shall work with the City to develop the necessary trail

~ connectivity across this project as required by the Unified Pathways Master Plan.

- The development shall provide a 30 foot wide public access/construction easement, as -
- required on private property along Combs Canyon Road to the development's northem

and southern boundaries. Within this easement will be a unpaved/single tract trail, four

. foot in width. In cooperation with the Carson City Parks and Recreation Department,”

35,

.. a5

- the developer shall establish a final alignment of the trail as part of the subdivision's

improvement plans. Any easements needed to construct the trail within prwate lots

must be shown as a public access easement on the final map.

I It is the Park.; and Recreations Department's expectation that the re:r;rwrea’ 4 wilde path located

- glong Combs Canvon Road will be constructed in conjunction with sif the project's street frontace am’ . -

- LY imorovemants.

2. Assuming above_mentioned #1, that the path /s constructed with the above menbioned
- -improvements, there wilf be no need for a 30° wide construdiion easement. R

3 When the path is canstructed By the developer with the above réferenced inproveinents the Parks
- and Recrealion Department wil only need a 15" widle public access and maintenance easement onany
- privgle property e frall crosses, :

. 4. _Once the path has been constructed and accepted by the Panks and Recrédtion Denartment, aiv
- fulure development o grading dorvities near Bhie path on the indivicual resideniial fots or with in the
. street migff-of-way wil be required fo protect the Eradl faaiity from any construction disturbances.  In
- gadifiors, the developer will be requinad fo cooriiinate with £he Gity's Engineering Deoartment and the'
Parks and Recreation Department on any fittre drivewsay orossinas. .

Before a certificate of occupancy may be issued for any structure on a parcel covered
by this Section, the project engineer shall certify in writing that the mpmvements as built
. are in compliance with regulation of Chapter 18.08.020.

: Th-eproposed d-eveiopment mustcomply with the standards for drainage improvements,

driveways and parking, slope stabilization, placement of utilities, buildable area

- standards, setbacks, fire protection and maintenance of improvements as contained in -
- Division7 Hillside Development. Engineered grading, drainage, erosion control and re-

vegetation plans will be required prior to individual lot development. Maximum allowable N
::lrn.fem.ra},r slope will be 12%. :

The residential units within the devel@pment will be S&b;ect 10 the coléect;on ofi
_Resldentlai Construction Tax. o




38 :_
- vehicles and to provide guest parking as required by Division 1 parking.

ag

40,

41,

48,

ar.

48.

. LEGAL REQUIREMEI‘%TS NRS Chapter 278A [Planned Deveiopment} CCMC Sectlon _ E

TSMGT-027
VAR-07-028 -

IR o S Staff Report.
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Each smgle family dwelhng site will be designed to accommodate maneuvermg ofall z 2

The appllcant wﬂi work with the Carson City Post Dﬁirce and Carsc}ﬂ Caty tn determme.
‘the most appropriate iocation for the ruraf eluster mail boxes jn groups of two or three 3
-per the diagram provided by the Growth Management Coordinator of the. Carsor Crfy. :

Main Post Ofﬁce dated March 28. 2007.

. :T.h'e trail as'prdpoSed by the applicant shall meet all Carson City design standérda

' AE] finai 'maps must be in 'substantiany in accordance to the Directors satisfaction with

the approved tentative map.

_ All other departments and State agencies conditions of approvale,'which are attached,
. shall be incorporated as conditions of approval.

All fot areas and lot wudths shall meet the zr:mmg requirements approved as par’t of this
tentatwe map with the submitial of any parcel map or preferably final map. '

Lots not p!anneci forimmediate development shall be left undisturbed and mass gradang S

and clearing of natural vegetation shall not be allowed. Any and all grading shail comply

- with City standards. A grading permit from the Nevada Division of Environmental

. Protection shall be obtained prior to any grading. Noncompliance with this provision -
- shall cause a cease and desist order to halt all grading work. T

Parkmg is grohlb:te& aicmg Combs Canyon Road durmg constructlcrn and fellr:rwmg 5
‘ camplet;on of required improvements.

18.04.055 (Single Family One Acre), CCMC 17.05 (Tentative Maps), NRS 445.386 {Health
Department Reguirements), CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.085 (Variances); NRS
278.34%a) (Health Department Requirements), NRS 278.349(h) {Water Availability

The apphcant shall retain a qual;f‘ed consultant to prepare a Fuel Management Plan for

.- review and approval by the CCFD prior to final map approval. Enforcement of the Fuel
Management Plan shall be required of the Homes Owners Association as long as the >

- subdivision contains 11 of more habitable lots. S

The applicant will work ﬁith the Carson City School District to determine the most o
~ appropriate site for a bus stop lacation. : '

- Prior to submlttai of any final map or parcel maps, Devefopment Engmeermg shafi SRENE
: rewew and approve all on-site and off-site improvements. S
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o Reqmrements} NRS 278, 349{::){Ut|isty Requirements), NRS 278, 349(d) {Availability of Public: j e
- Services), NRS 278.349(g) (Streets and Highways Requirements), Divisions 1 throughdafthe SRR
Carson Cm( Deveiopment Standards (CCDS). S

| MASTER PLAN DESIGNATEON Low Density Residential {E_DR
-PRD’POSEZD. MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: No change '_
'PRESENT ZONING: Smgie Farnily 1 Acre {SF1A)

PROPOSED ZONING: No change R

: KEY ESSUES What are the compatibility issues with the ad;aceni néaghbbrhood regard ng
traffic, character, and quality of life? Does the applicants developmental package meet the C:ty
requirements to recommend approval? Does the applicant meet the burden crf proof in -

: pmwdmg information to the City to approve the development request?

SURRDUNBING ZOI‘*«HNG AND LAMD USE INFORMATION .

'NORTH: '_ . -'Smgle Farmily 1 Acre (SF1 A acantResidential
- SOUTH: " . Consenvation Reserve (CR)/Single Family 1 Acref Vacant
EAST: - Single Family 1 Acre/Conservation Reserve (CRIVacant
WEST: . Single Family 1 Acre (SF{AMWacant’ Residential

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

[FLN S

' FLDDD ZONE: Zone "G, Areas of minimal ﬂ@admg '
EARTHQUAKE FALLT; I\-%oderate zone V., faull located within 500 feet of the site.. ' '
HILLSIDE ORDINANCE: Does apply; the proposed project wilt be required to comply with standards idennf edin. .-
Division 7 Hillside Development. -
- DRAINAGE: The subject site wilf be required to design the required storm drainage facilities in acmrdance w|th
- CCDS Division 14,
- BOILS: 59 Burprise Coarse Sandy Loarr 4%-8% slopes and 19: Glenbrook-Rack Cutcrop Complex 30%: -50%

S

slopes,

SITE DE'VELOPMENT INFORMATION

o 0 By

. LDT SIZE Thie entire site cantains 75 acres, The average i{}t size iz 1.3 adres, ’
PROPOSED BUILDIMNG SIZE: The proposed dwaling untts are a minimum of 2, 500 sqlare raf»’*i n gize.

- PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: The proposed maxirnum keight in the SFLA zoning district is 32 feet. - . .
PRARKING: Pursuant to the CCMC the parking requirement is two parking spaces par dhwialling unit. Each urit will inglude parking
for two cazs in the proposed garags anc guest parking on site as required per CCODS Division 1 Parking. : )

L SETBACKS: The required minimum sethaciks of the SF14 district are 20 feet an the frort 55 feet n the side. with 20 feit at the
: - soerner lots, and 30 feet on the rear o
3 VARIANCE REQUESTED: An increase to allow four Giots 3-8 of the proposed 19 lots o have 3 iof depif greater than 360 feet. -
- BAC KG ROUND

_ Over the past few years Clty staﬁ and Lumes & Associates representmg the current pmperﬁy
~owner. have met on numerous occasions regarding the proposed Combs Garwon
Development.
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o June of '2.0{}.2 Lumos & Associates submitted a Tentative Planned Unst 'Dévelopme.nzt

application (P-02/03-01; for a 91 lot development known as Combs Canyon Planned .

R Unit Bevelopment.

' j -_"June 1?’. 2002, this prﬁject Was disc‘uséed at the Caa's.on City Dpe.n Space meeting. The
_ Open Space Committee suggested that the area within the project boundary that is
- proposed for open space remain as natural vegetation with no formal recreation areas -

and minimal grading.

- duly 20, 2002 Lumns & ‘Associates submitted a {:ontmuance request to resulve.'
~unanticipated issues. On July 31, 2002 the Planning Commission via consent agenda: -

approved the requested continuance.

- August 28, 2002 the above mentioned item was dﬁscussed at the Planning Commlssmn :
. alarge amount of public comment was provided and ultimately the item was commued at :
- the applicant’s request. T ;

comments.

; March 17, 2005 Lumnos &Assoctated submitted an applscatlon to the Pkanmng Dswsmn for .
a Conceptual Review for Combs Canyon PUD, (CPUD-05-048). . :

- Jl.pnl 13, 2005 City staff conducted the Gonceptual Reviewand prowded the apphcant w1th .
~ October 12, 2005 Lumos 8 Associate conducted a neighborhood apen' house for'City ‘u’lew o

- residents and property owners. Approximately 12 residents participated and prowded
_-comments L

October 13, 2005 Lumos & ﬂssocﬁates conducted a nesghbbrhood open house for the i -
Lakeview residents and property owners regarding the proposed development duzens nf o

‘members of the public attended and provided comments.

. November 30, 2005 Planning Commission public hearing, the PUD was denied on the

basis of the plan as previously submitted did not sufficiently address its consustency wlth S

the objectives of the PUD ordinance.

“January 5, 2006 the Board df'SapewEsars deriied the PUD on the basis’ prcéwded by the'.
Planning Commission that the plan as previously submitted did not sufficiently address Ets- -
- consistency with the objectives of the PUD ordinance. : -

'JUIy 18, 2006 City' staff conducted the required Conceptual Review of the rewséd Combs L

Canyon | project (CSM-06-1268) and provided the applicant with comments. Combs - _3;" i

. Canyon | did not include APN 007-091-72.

August 'EB .20135 Lumns & Associated submitted an apphcatéon tothe PI anmng Dﬁ.ﬂsmh :
- for a Conceptual Review for Combs Canyon Subdivision |, TSM-08-168 which did not_
+ include the subject parcel. S

Septém}ber 28, 2006 the Planning Commission approved T-SM_~G'6'~"§'88 Combs ‘Ca'h}f-on L.

"'31@.
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Coee L January 1? ZGD? City staff conducted the required Conceptuai Rewew of the Cﬂmbs FEE
. Canyon il {CSM-06-242) and provided the applicant with comments.
z Februar}r 14, 2007 the applicant, Lumos & Associates submitted a Tentative Subdlwsmn '

~application (TSM-07-027 and VAR-07-028) for a 19 iot development known as Combs

- Canyon H Development.

: D‘lscﬂssmw-

'_ The ierrﬁ' “Tentatwe Map shaEi mean a map made for the purpose of shawmg the desgn of a_._" '

“proposed subdivision and the existing conditions in and around it and need not be based on an _

accurate or detailed final survey of the property.

The s.éjbjel:t Ténfaﬁve Subdiﬁiamn Map, if ap'pmved would result in the creation of 1 Iresidential -

lots on property that is presently zoned Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A), on approximately 25 acres

on APN 007-091-72. The Combs Canyon || project as proposed is a Subdivision to be developed

B ~pursuant to the requirements of CCMC Title 17. The Combs Canyon Il Subdivision if. approved

will have custom built homes and the applicant will impose architectural guidelines simitar in - o

- nature to those utilized by the Combs Canyon | Subdivision and City View Development directly
tothe north. The proposed residential project will have an average lot size of 1.31 acres and the

lot 5|zes wnll range from one acre to 1.81 acres.

_"Each ot will have a. bmldlng envelope area which will define the aimwabie buudmg area

- established for proposed residentialfaccessory structures. The envelope will also define the !

| limits of the individual lot grading and mass clearing. The applicant will only grade the building

- envelopes and other areas will be left undisturbed. Grading will not occur on slopes greater than |

33%. o |

o "T'h'eprt:-ptised prc&;*ect is ibrr:;ated in'northwestern Carson Gity, north of Timberline Drive and east _'
of Combs Canyon Road. On February 14, 2007 the applicant, Lumos & Associates submitted -

‘this Tentative Subdivision Map for staff review and submittal to the Planning Comrmssmn for S

publrc hearlng on March 28, 2007,

' 'The suhject siteis ‘r:ua'nszntly..r undeveloped land covered with saerruSh' and grasses and inclides -

- significant topographical characteristics. It s important to note the proposed development will -~ - -
be subjectto the CCMC 18.08 Hillside Development and CCDS Division 7, Hillside Development. -

- The steeper areas are on the eastern portion of the subject site. The proposed residential uinits
- will have a minimum of 2,500 square feet of livable space and per the applicant the CC&R’s will

_. - prohibit flat roofs or reflective roof materials. Theex’éermrr::ofmrsofthesmglefamuydweihng units
~ will also be requsred to keep with the natural surroundmgs and existing homes in the adjacent -

nmghborhoods

: "Fhe pmposed develﬁpment musi comp!y wath all stanciar{:ls for drasnage mprovements-”

. driveways and parking, slope stabilization, placement of utilities, buildable area standards, - o
- sethacks, fire prutectmn and maintenance of impravements as contained in Division7 Hillside.
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" The applicant/developer will work with the City to develop the necessary trail connectivity across

this project as required by the Unified Pathways Master Plan. The development shall provide a

30 foot wide public access/construction easement, as required on private property along Combs -

- Canyon Road to the development's northern and southern boundaries. Within this easement will
- be a unpaved/single tract trail, four foot in width. In cooperation with the Carson City Parks-arid
Recreation Department, the developer shall establish a final alignment of the trail as ;:uart of the'

subdivision's improvement plans. _ L

_As paﬁ of the Combs Canyon’ 1 Subdwlsmn request a Variance is requested to ailaw* '
approximately four of the proposed 18 lots to have a lot depth greater than 360 feet. All variance
- applications are deait with on a case-by-case basis. The applicant has demonstrated because
of the topographic changes on the subject site, lots which exceed the 360-foot [ot depth are
necessary because for engineering purposes the proposed lots are located on the flattest area’

of the property, therefore the lots abutting the steepest grade of the property are forced to exceed .

the maximum depths allowed within the SF1A zoning district.

: is 'impbrta'nt to note the appilcant does not want to develop more than 1 9 lots. The information

provided by the applicant notes the site specific conditions presented with this project; oddly
shaped subject site, limited number of lots and extremely steep topography, are relatively umque'_ |

~to this property and are not self imposed.

B Summar}'

" _ Thls pmposa! is in conformance with the Master Plan and is in canformance wrsh the Zonmg'
- Ordinance (Title 18) as demonstrated by this application. The proposal is consistent with a
- number of goals and policies that support a diverse community with multiple opportunities for

- housing. -In addition, this proposal recognizes the unique site constraints while preserving the o

existing natural environmental amenities.

 With the recommended candltacns of approval, the f:ndrﬂgs to grant approvar have been met e

Therefore, it is recommended that the Planning Commission recommend to the Board of: ' :
 Supervisors approval of TSM-07-027 and approve VAR-07-028 based on the requlred findings

as noted below the comment section.

susmwsmn % of Units | AVG HOUSE SIZE  AVERAGE LGT . PROXIMITY

L R N SIZE _ o
City View . 13 5,347 sguare feet 38 acres 100 feet to the southwest

 Timberline © 003,214 square feet 0.68 acres 1000 feet to the southwest ~ -

: 'Lakuvtew = 2 3.703 square feet - 1.48 acres 1300 feet fo the northwest

© Murphy Drivan . _ 19 3,028 square feet 1.95 acres 100 feet to the southeast
- Patten L . : '

18
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“ Combs Canyonl . 23 2.500 square feetand . 2.48 acres - - 75 feet to the south
- e greater L
Combs Canyon i 18 2,500 square feet and 1.31 acres project site
S _ greater

. PUB‘LIC’ CGMMEMTS~

'Pubilc netlces were malled to 31 acf;acent prcrpert'},r owners wrthm 585 feet of the subject site.

Two letters from the public have been received by staff regarding concerns of the -
proposed project (see attached). Any comments that are received after this report is completed - L

-will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on March 28 2007,
depending on their submittal date to the Planning and Community Development Division.

 AGENCY COMMENTS: -

All comments from various crty departments and agencies whlch were received as nf NEarch 23 . S

' 2007 are attached to this report and summarized below:

The Carson CIty Schnal District T‘ransportat:on Department suppoﬁs the project and confirms

- thatthe School District would provide transportation to Fritsch Elementary, Carson Middle School
. and Carson Hrgh School from this area which will be impacted due to the proposed pro;ect

i 'The Carson Clty Engineering Department had a number of comments that are included in the -

' nondltsons alnd attached with their memo.

- .The -Statfe of Havada Department of Wildlife has provideﬂ comments see atta-’::h.ed memo. -

"Fhe State of Nevada Dwrslon of Environmental Pmtechon

_» . Provide documentation that the subdivision is not ina 100 yearﬂood plaln L

'« Provide a brief description regarding the historical usage of the propertyor =~ - o
- any significant existing environmental degradation that could negatively - B

affect the proposed project.

¢ Supply "Will Serve" or "Intent to Serve” letters from -th'e water' and

- wastewater utilities,

'+ Provide certification of the proposed sewage d|sposal method by. the _
~ Nevada Division of Environmental Protection {NDEP) Bureau of Water S

Pollution Control.

. The Carscm City Building Department had a aumber of comménts that are IﬂGlL!(fed in the o '

- conditions and attached with their memo.

The Carson City Parks and Recreation Department provided comments: see attached mems.
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' Subdivision I"-"i'n&i'ngs In considering Parcel Maps, Planned Unit Developments and Tentative
- Subdivision Maps the Director shall consider the following. These factors are enumerated belcaw.

and reflected in the Findings as previously detailed in this report;

1. Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air pollution, the

~disposal of solid waste, facilities to supply water, community or public sewage dlsposaf
“and, where applicable, individual systems for sewage disposal. _

' The development is required to comply with all applicable environmental and health laws
- concering water and air politution and disposal of sofid waste. The development will be served
by the Carson City Community Water System and the Carson City Wastewater Coﬁecﬁon' '

o System

2. . The availabltuty of water whlch meets applicable heaith standards and is sufﬂclent in.

quantsty for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the subdivision.

- As .-ndfcat‘ed in fhe Engmeenng Division’s analysis of the application, this deve!opment wiff be

: Wafersuppﬂea‘ fo the deve!opment witf meet applicable heaith standards. Nerfher Carscm thys 3} .
water supply nor wastewater treatment capability will be exceeded by final appmva! of :‘hfs' S
devefopmenf S '

- required to upgrade the water and sewer infrastructures to serve this devefopment as wefl as
provide cormections to infrastructure to accommodate further development to the south, The

fmpmvemenfs will be completed prior to the final map being recorded.

| The app!rcanf shall adhere to alf Carson City standards and requirements for water and sewer
- systems, grading and drainage, and street improvements, as outlined in the Development
 Standards and other appficable Divisions and as required by the Standard Specifications and -

Details for Public Works Construction, as adopted by Carson City. No deviations from the

‘standards are alfowed unfess specifically noted on the approved tentative map.

- Thé_ déve!épméﬁf is required to comply with all applicable environmental and health faws

conceming water and air pollution and disposal of solid waste. The development will be served |
by the Carson City Community Water System and the Carson City Wastewater Coﬂectxan

) ystem

appmvar’ of this deve!opment The applicant uwﬁ exfend sewer service fmm the mtersecﬁon of
- Murphy Drive and Combs Canyon Road, approximately 1,500 feet fo the proposed devefopment
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' éite:?;déd atong the site frontage.

' -Thfs 'dex{efcpménf will be subject fo the Carson Cify Growth Management Sysfém, | j

- Electric service will be provided by Sierra Pacific Power Company, gas service will be provided

Page 16 .

By Southwest Gas Company. felephone service wilf be provided by SBC Nevada and cable

service will be provided by Charter Communications. Alf services will be underground.
4 “E'he avallab!lity and a'c'cé'ssmlérty of public services such as schools pohce prﬂtentmn
' tranSportatlon recreation and parks.

A Cbncepfuaf Drama-ge Study and a Geotechnical Report were both svbmfﬁ&d for‘rém'ea-ér by? the
- Development Engineering Division by Lumos & Associates, Inc. for Barton Properties.
" The Carson City Sheriffs Department will provide police protection for the proposed subdivision. S
~The Sheriffs Department is focated at 801 E. Musser Street. This devefopmenf is in patmf bear_ L

- number one.

Fire profesfmn wilf be pmwded by the Carson City Fire Departmenf Stat:on #2 F:re Sfafrr_:n #2" e |

s focafed at 2400 College Parkway and is 3.3 mifes from the subject site.

Ma.-! service w:H be pmwde by the Carson City Postal Semce The appffcanf w:ﬂ Woﬁr wah the

Carson City Post Office and Carson City to determine the most appropriate location for the
 cfuster maif boxes. -

o .'Thera is a Jump Amund Carson (JAC) bus smp located on West College Parmfay at the

Western Nevada Community College, approximately .5 mifes from the subject site.

B Tﬁe Carson Cfty School District has provided a Subdivision f’mpacf Statement. Thle statement.
notes transportation would be provided to Fritsch Efementary, Carson Middle School and Carson

' High Schoof from the subject site proposed subdivision. Fritsch Elementary School will be able

- to accommodate the students generated by the subject project. Carson Middte Schoof and
Carson High School are curmntf}f fulf and to accommodate these students an increase of the:

square footage of facilities or increasing the student teacher ratio is needed

- The Parks and Recreation Department provided comments ncrfmg that a‘he Tenfai‘we Map is

within-an area identified in the Open Space Master Plan as an area for conservation of scenic -

~quality. In addition these lands were subfect to review by Open space Advisory Committes ata

| - previous profect submittal with a recommendation that a PUD or cluster devefopment be used Sl

- to mmrmrze impacts fo hillside views.

- The Parks and re.r:.reafmn Departmenf has'.';:rrowu’ed' recommendations if the Planning :

- Commission were fo consider approval of the proposed project and they those recommendations
~have been incorporated into this staff report. As refated fo parks. the Parics and Recreation

- Department will not require a neighborhood park facility fo be built on the proposed density of 19~ _

i
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units on 25 acres. This residential density on one acre lots or larger and the quantity of units is .
- hot commensurate with development to support the standard of the construction of a three tofive .

acrepark.--_ o

" The applicant/developer will work with the City to develop the necessary traif coni ectivity across

. this project as required by the Unified Pathways Master Plan. The development will provide 3'30_ .

- foot wide public access/construction easement. as required on private property along Combs =
~ Canyon Road to the development’s northern and southem boundaries. Within this gasement wiff
_ be a unpaved/single tract trail, four foot in width. In cooperation with the Carson City Parks and - o
- Recreation Department, the developer shall estabiish a finaf alignment of the trail as partof the - =~
- Subdivision’s improvement plans. It is anticipated that the design and location of the frail will
- provide a safe pedestrian environment for residents and visitor of Carson City to use.,

5  Access fo p-:ubl'i-c lands. Any proposed subdivision that is adjat:ent to f}ubiic !ands-shal'r_.-_' '

- incorporate public access to those lands or provide an acceptable alternative, -

- The proposed de'veﬁ::-_pim'em Cdmbs'Ca'hycm I is not adjabenf to public fands. '
_' 'E';" - Conformity with the z-'cmi'ng' ordinance and land use element of the Czity's Master Plan.

 The proposal is in conformance with the Master Plan and will be in conformance with the
~ Zoning Ordinance (Titte 18). The proposal is consistent with a number of goals and policies that =~

support a diverse community with multiple opportunities for housing. In addition, this proposal
recognizes the unique site while providing housing opportunities within a traditional subdivision.

| Th'e.s'u;bjecf's'ffé is zoned Single Family 1 Acre and the proposed development as presented will
satisfy the sefthack, building height and uses {except for animals and fow!) altowed within this
~zoning district. The applicant is seeking approval to develop the proposed 19 single famity

subdivision with an average lot of 1.37 acres. Afl lofs will satisfy the minimum acreage required.

The proposed development is consistent wilt alf requirements for SF1A zoning except for the

maximum fot depth for which the applicant has submitted the accompanying Yariance request .
VAR-07-028 which has met the required Variance findings. e

The subject site has a Ma.sfer Pilan Land Use desfgnaﬁon of Low Dehs:’fy Rés:”denffaf ‘['F_'DR_}. The .

density for LDR is .2 du/ac and 3.0 dwac. The proposed development has a density of . 76 du/ac |
(19du/25ac) which is welf within the density range for LDR. The City Master Plan also calfs for -~~~
- avariety of lot sizes (LDR 1.2), preservation of topographic features and views (LDR 1.6). strong =~ -

visual and physical connections to open spaces (LDR 1 .6

 Chapter 3: A Balanced Land Use Pattern

 Goal 1.2 Promote Infill and Redevelopment

Pdﬁtﬁv 1.2a; Pﬁorffv fill and redevelopment areas,

This prop'eﬁy was vacant for many years. Perthe applicant the proposed pft}jecf will afso balance
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S devefopmenr Wffh‘ conservatmn by preserwng naturaf vegefatran and rock r:}ur-cmppmgs

Goaf 2.2 Emand Hous.-nq Variety o

. Poﬁi:v" 2.2 a: Provide a varisty of housing types and densities within the wbanized area s

'aﬁnmgm‘ax‘e to the development size, location and surrounding neighborhood context

'AH uf me surroundmg properties are zoned SF1A , SF2A and CR. Properties on the norfh and RN
west srdes of the subject parcel include existing rese‘dent:af uses with simifar fot sizes. - '

‘Goal 3. 3 Mmrm;ze fmnacts of Pofen‘f:a‘f Natural Disaster Events

. Poa’m;f 3.3 d [N Ffond Pa'am and Hazard Area Devefopmentr’Geofcrqm Hazards

The pmperfy is not focated in a ﬁoad—p!am and no earthquake faults are h:acafed on site or w;fhm .
-close proxinity of 300 feet. The proposed project satisfy alf of the required setbacks.

Policy: Land Use table descriptions: Provide for levels of service (ie. water sewer. road
improvements, sidewalks, efc.} consistent with the Land Use designation and adequalte forthe -~

- proposed deve!opmenf
L anary uses in LDR are Smgfe Famf!y Residences. Secendary uses include Schools, Parks S
' Recreafmn and Open Space in a planned neighborhood setting. Lo

Tha LDF:‘ category cantams a number of established neighborfioods, change in not anﬂmpafed -
or encoumged in these areas. _

B Impacts. ro Water sewer and mad :mpmvements fiave been addressed by the Engmeermg IR

- Division. Conditions of approval have be included within this staff report.

'Chapter-‘ﬁ: Livable Nemhborhonds and Activity Centers

: Goé! 62 Prorﬁafe' Cdmpaffbfefnﬁﬁ and Redevelopment:

| Poﬁcvfa'. 2: Neighborhood Compatibility

o The devefopmenf does promote var;efy and visual mferesr thmﬂgrh the mcorporaﬁon of vaned fof e

sizes. The applicant has noted the proposed single family dwelling units wilf be a custom-built
. product The project has been designed to be compatible with the surrounding devefopmenfs

: Chagfer ? A Connected C.‘f}f

Goal 12.1 Establish a City wide svSa‘em of mulli use pathwavs
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: P !fcsf 1 2 ifa cu—Enhance rhe Pathwa;fs NetworidSecﬁon by Secffon !mmementatmn

The pmposed subd.rwsmn is located in close proximity to trails, L akeview Park, bike routesland
_open space. ,

" Future residents will be able to access the Lakeview Park by biking. walking or 'drfvmg,fﬂfké :
Route 395 is located along Combs Canyon Road and the V & T Bike Path is south of the

| - proposed development. As the applicant has stated, the residents wilf nof be required m dnue
o en;o }»’ a‘he scenhery and recreation opportunities of Carson City. - DR

' .: As nofed in ﬂws staff report the applicant/developer wilf be reqwred to won’{ w:fh the Cn‘y fo :
develop the necessary fraif cﬂnnecﬁwty across this project as required by the Unified Pathways '

. Master Plan, .

LT :Geﬂ-eral cdnfc&fm’ity'with the City’s Master plan for streets and highways.

“Prior to submittal of 'ény final map or parcel maps, Development Engineering shall éppme all

: on-—sife and off-site improvements in conformance with the City's streets and transportation plan. -

) The emsfmg Combs Canyon Road frontage wifl be upgraded i‘o the standard of coffecfor street

with bike fanes, consistent with the Carson City Transportation Plan.

antage rmpmvements along Combs Canyon Road shall be des;gned fo an urban standard for -
-a coffector with bike fanes in accordance with Owg. No. C-1.11 and in accordance with fhe _

foﬂowmg

* ' me.‘age .rmprovemenrs from the northwest boundary of the subjecr parcef (Lot L
- 18) to 1,500 feet southeasterly (Lot 10) shall require a 17-foot half srrear ;

- pavement width.

P Given topographical and utility related constraints, madway w;demng from Lot 10- g

to the southeast boundary of the subject parcef (Lot 1) shall be accomplished by~~~
. creating a 34-foot roadway section west of the existing curb fine. This sectionwas -

presented on the approved Tentative Map for Combs Canyon Phase | {TSM 06-

168} and will require right of way dedication from APN 07-910-81 given that the =~

center of the existing roadway lies west of the right of way centerline.

"« . The frontage improvement transition between the aforementioned items.a and b

o shall be accomplished in accordance with CCDS 12 and AASHTO requirements.
. g Curbmg along the edge of pavement is required to confrol drainage. The sidewalk -

- Is not required.

8. : :The effect of the pmpased subdmsuon on exlsisng puhitc streets and the need for new'_'

- streets or highways o serve the subdivision.

247
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A Traffic Impact Analysis was be prepared by Lumos and Associates, inc. in July 2002 for the
Combs Canyon PUD (90 fots) and its first addendum Combs Canyon { (23 lofs} in August 2004

o ~has been submitted by the applicant.

.. groundwater conditions.

in géneféﬁ, the proposed development will g_g_t cause adverse impacts to the existing street
system. See Development Engineering report. . S

: The a‘_ppﬁcam‘has in vestigated the possibifity of combined access points on 'Ct:rﬁbg Can }#r‘)h Road

to reduce the possibility of tuming conflicts. A totaf of 11 lofs will have a traditional dniveway to '
Combs Canyon Road and there will be a total of four shared driveways to access the remaining =~

- eight fots. The applicant has noted due tot he topographic constraints, shared drivewa ¥s are not
~ feasible for the remaining 11 fots. :

.9. N The physjcat characteristics of the land such as flood plains, eaﬂh’q'uake faults, slope a.riad.
- soil. _

The 'préposéd _ de#é.’apmeht" must comply with the standards for drainage fmproverﬁenfs,
- driveways and parking, sfope stabilization, placement of ulilities, buildable area standards,
‘setbacks, fire protection and maintenarnce of improvements as contained in Division7 Hillside

- Development. Engineered grading, drainage, erosion controf and re-vegetation plans will be
- required prior to individual fot development. Maximum alfowable driveway slope wilf be 12%.

. The physical characteristics of the area do not preciude the development as. proposed.
Proposed grading of individual lots will occur on existing slopes steeper than 15%, therefore will .
be stibject to Hillside Development requirements of Division 7 of the Carson City Development
~Standards (cCops). . R -
It shall be strongly encouraged to preserve arid/or protect rugged and steeply sloping tetrain -
* associated with slopes of thirty-three percent (33%) or more as undisturbed/undeveloped area,

A Geotechnical Feépoﬁ was be prepared by Lumos and Associates, Inc. in December 2006 'ﬁ:r'r"_ o

the Combs Canyon {1 Subdivision. The purpose of the investigation was to characterize the site
- geology and soil conditions, describe the native soifs and determine their engineering properties

as they relate lo the proposed construction and to identify any adverse geoclogic, sofl, or - . -

A Water Distribution Analysis prepared by Lumos and Associates, Inc. in December 5003
(revised) was submitted by the applicant . . _

A thcepfu'af Drainage Study was prepared by Lumos and Associates, Inc. in Fébru-ar}f 2007
for Combs Canyon i, The drainage study includes existing conditions. existing and proposed
hydrology, proposed drainage facilities
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Al appffcabfe fed@raf stafe and focal regru!affons must be met wrth the development of- i‘he R :

- pmperfy
_ 10, The recommendations and comments of those entifies rewewmg the suhcfmsmn B
request pursuant to NRS 278,330 thru 278.348, inclusive. :

This procéss as mandate'd by State law. is being adhered to and alf pertinent entity feedback
has been reviewed. Further review will take pface at the Planning Commission and Boam’ of
Superwsors _____ : -
11, The availability and accessibility of fire protection including, but not limited to, the
~availability and accessibility of water and services for the prevention and contamment of
-fires lnciudlng fires in wild lands. _ :
This devefepment is within the designated "wildfand urban interface” and shall cﬂmpfy with ah’.
- codes and ordinances appficable to the development. CCMC Title 14 defines conditions for
- compfiance such as access, water supply’s, fire sprinkler systems, fgnition resistant building -
construction, fuel modification and defensible space, spark arresters and storage and use of LPG
and fuel materials. _

AN daveféﬁmentih hfﬂsid'e'aréas must comply with provisions contained in the pamphiet entitled =~
- "Wildfire Protection for Homeowners and Developers" prepared by the Sierra Front erdf fre

Cooperatms

' '_ The apphcant shall retain a quar’rf ed consuftant fo prepare a Fuel Managemenf Pfan for review

. -and approval by the CCFD prior fo final map approval. Enforcement of the Fuef Management

E Plarr shall be required of the Homes Owners Association as fong as the subdivision contains 11
or more hab;tabfe fols, -

o .'1-2.-' Recreatmn and trasi easements.

The app!:cantfdevefoper shall work with the City to develop the ﬁecessary franf connecﬁwf}f". o
.. across this project as required by the Unified Pathways Master Plan. The development shall - -
- provide a 30 foot wide public access/construction easement, as required on private property -
~afong Combs Canyon Road to the devefopment's northern and southemn boundarfes. Within this
-easement will be a unpaved/single tract trafl, four foot in width. in cooperation with the Carson . -

City Parks and Recreation Department, the developer shall establish a final alignment of the trail 5
as part of the subdivision’s improvement plans. . -

'Fufure reswcfem‘s wil be ab!e to access the Lakeview Park by biking, wafmng oF dnwng Brke B

Route 395 is located along Combs Canyon Road and the V & T Bike Pathis south of the

- proposed development. As the applicant has stated. the residents wilf not he reqwred fo dnve: o .

(o] en;ay the scenery and recreation opportunities of Carson City.
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The resrdenffaf umi‘s wlffhm rhe deve.fcpmenf Wrﬁ be subjecf for fhe colfection of R@Sfdenﬂaf _3 L

- Construction Tax. The Parks and Recreation Department is wrﬂmg to enter into a development

agreement with the developer to use 50% of these funds to assist in the design and construction -~

- of the trail system amenities within the subdivision development and use the remaining 50% of
- the funds to develop other park facilities within Lakeview Park .

: -Varsance Fmdmgs The recommendation of appmvai is based on the fﬂllowmg fmdmgs as -
- required by Carson City Municipal Code {(CCMC) Section 18.02.085 (Variances) enumer&ted._'-

- below and suhstantlaied in the public record for the project.

B IR That because of Specraﬁ circumstances appllcable to the sub;ect property

~including shape, size, topography and location of surroundings, the strict - L
application of the zoning ordinance would deprive the subject property of privilege o

enjeyed by other properties in the vicinity or under identical zone c!assﬁmahons

Demaf cf fhe Vanance reqruest in this case, would depnve the applicant of a right that has been | _
-enjoyed by property owners within the vicinity with precisely the same land use. The applicant -

- cannot place the building envelopes any closer fo the eastemn portion of the site due fo
t‘opograph;c changes. _ _ _

Al variance appﬁcafrans are deah‘ w;th on a case-by-case basis. The apphcanfﬁas demnnstrafed =

- because of the topographic changes on the subject sfite, lots which exceed the 360-foot fot depth
-are necessary because the proposed lofs are proposed at the fronts of the . property for

 engineering and safety purposes; therefor the lots abutting the steepest grade of the properfy

. are forced fo exceed the maximum depths affowed within the SF1A zoning district.

-t is ;mpan‘anf to mf‘e the appa’rcanf does nof want to develop more a‘han 19 Jots. The mfonnaf:nn_ | _
- provided by the applicant notes the site specific conditions presented with this project; the oddly

- _shaped parcel, limited number of lots and extremely steep topography is refatively umque m th:s-_ N o

- property and are not self ;mposed

L2 | Thatthe grantmg ofthe appl:cahon is necessary forthe preservatmn and enjoyment-

of substantial property rights of the appllcant

--W:fhm the SF_TA zom‘ng district the subject fots mﬂst be a minimum of one acre. Thé‘ éppﬁt:anf N
has met all other code requirements and has attempted to meet the vision of the public and the -
- City in order to develop this property. Common open space is nof required in the proposed

subdivision. Due to the low number of lots proposed by the applicant, it is more practical to
include areas that cannot be developed into the area of the lots. This will result in a project with
-a residential fand use that is consistent with adjacent properties and fand uses wn.‘hm the generaf
' wcmxty _

-"'3.3 That the grantmg “of the application will not under the circumstances of the

particular case, adversely affect to a material degree the heaith or safety of persons | :




L TEM-OT-02T
WAR-QT-028
Staff Report-

Page 23

resudmg or workmg in the nmghborhood of the subject prvcavpel"faF 'am:l will notbe

materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to property or
~improvements in the neighborhood of the subject property. : '

) Théappﬁcanf =confends that the granﬁng of the requested Varance wfﬂ not mafenlaﬂy déma'ge_ '

- other properties in the area. The increased fof sizes were a direct request by community .
-members and staff when the project was proposed as a 78-unit Planned Unit Development. This B
approval of this request would not be materially detrimentaf to the public welfare or materiafly -

mjurf'nus to property or improvements in the neighborhood of the subject pmpe:fy

in addffmn z‘he applicant has nnted by not developing on the steeper areas of the subfect site
the applicant will not be scarring more of the natural landscape than is proposed for the

consfrucﬁon of fhe site, and the area will retain much of the natural beauty that currenﬂ'y ex:sfs R

: /D VELOPMEN SERVECES PLANMING DIVISHON
/Fe nlfer Pruitt, AICP
rior F'Eanner

Attachments .

. Appllcahon (TSM- 07- 02?)
Application (VAR-07-028)
Carson City Fire comments
- Building Division comments

- Carson City Schools comments
- Engineering Division comments
-Parks and Recreation comments
-~ Nevada Division of Environmental Protection
- Nevada Department of Wildlife
.. ~Carson City Health & Human Services .

HAPCI200TStaff Reports\ TSM-07-027 Combs Ganyon Il wpd
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o I\,{[EI\{[ORANDUM o | - L PLANNING DIISION

DATE: - March 21, 2007
CTO: . Temnifer Pruitt — Planning

FRGM:%‘ Jeff Sharp — Engineering

Engineering Text for Planning Commission Staff Report

The following text is offered for inclusion in the Planning Commission staff report for the above
- referenced land use proposal:

" GENERAL: ‘The Fogineering Division has considered the clements of NRS 278.349, the -~
‘Carson City Municipal Code and the Carson City Develepment Standards in its review of the -~
_tentative map described above. :

-~ This recommendation for 'approval with conditions’ from the Engineering Division is based on
- conceptual level analysis that indicates the development as proposed will currently meet or will
“meet with concurrent improvements, prior to final map approval, Nevada Revised Statutes, the ..
Carson City Municipal Code and the Carson City Development Standards. With the request for
final approval of any and all phases, detailed engineering analysis addressing the following issues

“and recommending systemn improvements will be submitted to the Engineering Dvision.

(@), Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and aiv pollution, the
- disposal of solid waste, facilities to supply water. community or public sewage disposal and,
“where applicable, individual systems for sewage disposal; B .

The development is required to comply with all apphicable environmental and health laws " -
-concerning water and air poliution and disposal of solid wasie. The development will be served .
by the Carson City Community Water System and the Carson City Wastewater Collection
Swstem,

- Ab) The availability of water which meets applicable healtk standards and is sufficient in
| quantity for the veasonably fovesecable needs of the subdivision; c
Water supplied fo the developroent will meet applicable health standards. Neither Carson City's
- water supply nor wastewater reatment capability will be exceeded by final approval of this -

- development. e
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{c} T fze VL fﬁt‘ff;ﬂ L:rna" wecessibility of wilities:
Al] :Jther utilities are available in the area to serve this dev elnp:ment

_ {fd} 'Geﬂemf f-drgfbrfrz,r'afi—- 1-4:.5':;‘?: fh-e g»:@l VErRIng Eﬁraaﬁ.-' s muaster plan of sireets and highways;
The existing Combs Canvon Road {rontage will be upgraded to the standard of collector street :
with bike lanes, consistent with the Carson City Transportation Plan.

(e} The éffect of the proposed subdivision on exisiing public sireets and the need for new streets
or highways to serve the subdivision, o Lo
~In EEHGIHL the development will not cause adverse impacts to the existing street system.

{ f} Physical char acteristics of the land such as Hoodplain, slope and soil. : -

- The physical characteristics of the area do not prechude the development as proposed. Pmpﬂse{i
- grading of individual lots will occur on existing slopes steeper than 15%, therefore willbe -

subject to Hillside Development requirements of Division 7 of the Carson City Deveff}pmem e

Standards {CCDS‘J :

: RECU‘\»EME\ID ATION: Ifthe tentam e map is approved, the hnf:rmeermg Division has the
_ ﬂ)llcm ing recommended conditions of approval for the project:

A Spec:ﬁc Conditions to be included in the ]}esngn of the lmpmvemﬁnt Plans:

' E.‘ There 18 an eustma 51th€ distance problem at the mtersectmu rcst Combs Canyon anci
. Timberline Roads. Vehicles turning east from Combs (Canvon Road have limited
visibility to oncoming vehicles coming down the hill from Timberline. One possible . -
-wsolution may be to cut down the hillside on the south side of the iniersection in order to. -
_increase sight distance. This deficiency shall be corrected prior to development of the =
project. o
Frontage improvements along Combs Canvon Road shall be designed to an urban -
-standard for a collector with bike lanes in accordance with Dwg, No. C-1.11 and in
accordance with the following:
& Frontage improvements from the northwest bmmdan of the subject parceI { Lot
197 to 1,500 feet southeasterly (Lot 10) shall require 2 17-foot half sireet
- pavement width.
- b, Given topographical and utility related constraints, madu ay mdemnc fmm Lot 19
- to the southeast boundary of the subject parcel (Lot 1) shall be accomplished by
creating a 34-foot roadway section west of the existing curb line. This section
was presented on the approved Tentative Map for Combs Canvon Phase I (TSM
06-108} and will require right of way dedication from APN 07-910-91 grven that
the center of the existing roadway lies west of the right of way centerline.

e

STy
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_ TSM D?f(}i*ﬁ Combs Cényﬂn If Tentative Subdivision
- Engineering Text for Planning Commission Staff Report
- March 21, 2007

The frontage improvement transition between the aforementioned items a and b-
-+ shall be accomplished in accordance with CCDS 12 and AASHTO requirements.
d Curbing along the edge of paverment is required to control drainage. The sidew alk
o - is net required. .
3. Inacéordance with CCDS 12.10 and 12.11. 10) pavement sections shall be based on
. subgrade strength values determined by Resistance {R) Value or California Bearing Ratio
{CBR] as shown in the Soils Engineering Report. Refer to CCDS Division 17 for SOHS
report requirements. In no case shall the proposed pavement section e less than the
. minimum section prescribed in standard drawing C-1.11. o
4. Storm drainage facility i improvements shall be designed 1in acmrdam:e with CCDS _
- Division 14. A Technical Drainage Study is required with submittal of Improvement
- Plans in accordance with CCDS 14.% through 14. 10, -
- In accordance with CCDS 15.3 sewer mains shall be analy, z-ed to determme system
- capability to provide capacity for the ultimate tributary population. This analysis shall he
- prepared by a qualified Nevada Civil Engineer. '
Gu_ ““No Parking” signs shall be placed along the project frontage at minimum ?.5'[! fm:rt crn
~ .o center Spacing.

e

. E._h

B.  Conditions to be Completed Prior to Submitting for Consiruction Permit or Final Mﬁp
I _The necessary Cortbs Cam on Road right of way dedication from APN 07-910-91 must
- be accomplished prior to submittal of improvement plans for Combs Canyon Phase 11, -
2. Regardless of the status of the Combs Canyon Phase T project, the 34-foot roadway
- section between Lots | and 10 must be designed and built or bonded for prior to
recordation of the final map for Combs Canyon Phase 1L :
Final improvement plans for the dev elopment shall be prepared in &cmr(lanr:c w Ith CCDS
-Division 19 and the Standard Specifications and Details for Public Works Construction,
- asadopted by Carson City. : : R
4, The applicant shall obtain a dust control anid stormwater pollution prew ention pemm tram L
- the Nevada Division of Envirommental Protection (NDEP). The site grading must
incorporate proper dust conirol and erosion control measures.

- C. General Conditions R ERERRRRRRRES
~ 1. Prior to the recordation of the final map for any phase of the project, the improvements
- associated with said phase must either be constructed and approved by the City, or the:
- specific performance of said work secured by providing the City with a proper surety in
- the amount of one hundred fifty percent (150 %) of the engineer’s estimate. In either _
- case, upon acceptance of the improvements by the City, the developer shall provide the 5
- City with a proper surety in the amount of ten percent {10 %} of the engineer’s esiimate to
- secure the Developers obligation to repair defects in workmanship and materials which

o)

- Page R
-
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21, Zi}{i"

may appear in the work w ithin one vear of acceptance by the City.”

. 2. Parking is prohibited along Combs Canyon Road during construction and iollcrwmd

completion of rqured Inprovements.

BISCUSSI'DI\ Bl_ LL ETS The following discussion is offered within Engmecrmw Dmsmn
areas of purview relative to the proposed Tentative Map:

A sewer main extension of approximately 3000 feet in length is necessary to extend - S
- service from Murphy Drive along Combs Canyon Road to the northern site boundary..
Proposed water system improvements include a new watermain along the project _
frontage, upgrades to the existing Lakeview Booster Pump #3, and pro-rated cost Sharﬁng
. for recent City upgrades to the Quill Ranch Booster Pump Station. '
“Storm drainage improvements are proposed along Combs Canyon Road at the: emstmﬂ

roadway sag points in order to intercept gutter flow and convey it to Combs Cany on

Creelk.
Pavement widening and-curb & gutter improvements are reqmred al@na the Combs
“Canyon Road frontage to be consistent with standards for a collector roadw ay with bike
~ lanes. Curbing along the edge of pavement is required to control drainage. The sidewalk
_is not required. o
- Fature development of the individual lots will require adherence to the Hillside
- Development requirements within Division 7 of the CCDS. Engineered grading,
~drainage, erosion control and revegetation plans will be requlred prior to individual lot
development. Maximum allowabie driveway slope will be 12
 Parking will be prohibited along Combs Canyon Road dunng constriection and fﬂ]lﬁ)“ﬁr ing
' mmpletmn of required improvements. '

T .Emameenrﬂ Flanging Commission BepartsiTentative Wlap TSR 07027 Coimbs Cazmvon IRTSM G7-027 ujmk.u “snvon §1 Engineering. oz
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.: .SUBJECT:' ' - Ptanning Cormmission #g

- No Building Division Comments.

T CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAP’IT&KL_
B DEVELOPMENT SERVICES '

MEM O RA N D U M L . IR ._ .'

T : Cctmmunitj\-‘ Developmant Deparimant

q _FFQO%I‘.H:. - Johi Symons, Plans Examiner
ODATE: March 12,2007 |

jenda for March 28, 2007

3 ..'ZCA-[}?-BES -Action to consider an application for a Zoning Code Amendment from

Carson City Planning Division for an amendment ta Title 18 Zoning and Development -

- Standards, specifically fo the current Landscaping Ordinance adding sections regarding .

Xeriscape applications, trees and shrubs within the Historic District, tree protection L
measures, madifications to the current City ordinance to include riparian corridors, tree (et

- al) planting details and general landscaping details, and other matters related thereto,
~{Walter Sullivan)

! ZCA 06-181 Action to consider an application for a Zoning Code Amendment from
- Carson City Planming Division for an amendment to Title 18 Zoning and Development o
- Standards, specifically to the Lighting Ordinance regarding performance standards relative

= b=

| - to display and security lighting. [Walter Sullivan}
“No Building Division Comments. : L o

SUP-07-025 Action fo consider 2 Special Use Permit application from Matt Hansen, Licata
‘Hansen Assoc. Arch. (property owner: (Mame of lessee)/Carson City/Afrport Authority to

_ construet airport hangars consisting of 12 small hangars and a main hangar building which
- includes pilot accommedations and officefadministration space for the project known as Jet.- - -

—————————————————————

i, __ CARSON CITY, NEVADA _

Ranch on property zoned Public Regional (PR} located at 26800 College Pkwy (Carson City -~ :_

Alrport), Lot #207, APN QU8-901-01. {Kathe Green/\Walter Sullivany

- Buiiding permits shall be obtained prior to c-::-:mmlen'c'ing'cons'trutfinn.

- BUP-07-022 Action to consider 2 Special Use Permit application from property owner
-Brian K. Collings to construct a 4,800 square foot metal building for storage purposes with _
- seven parking bays as a detached structure beside the residence on property zoned Singie
‘ Family One Acre (SFTA} located at 4540 Siver Sage Drive, APN 009-175-04. {Sean Foley)

ZMA-07-026 Action to consider a Zoning Map Amendment apglication from Resource -~

-Concepts, Inc. {property owner: Nevada Children’s Foundation) to change the zoning on a
p ¥ F‘} F ’ o g X

portion of a parcel from Conservation Reserve (CR} Lo Retail Commercial (RC) for the

© BUILDING DIVISION e 252

- Phaone: (779 8572310 - Fax: 17




E.agEé Valley Children’s Home on pr{jpeﬂy'preseﬂtljf Zoned Cﬁnsewatidﬁ 'Reserve {C'R.}
located at 2300 Eagle Valley BEanch Road, APM 007-511-06. [Lee Plenel}

‘No. Building Division Comments.

TSM-07-027 Action to consider a Tentative Subdivision Map application, known as -
Combs Canyon Phase I, from Lumos Engineers for Barton Properties, Inc. (property
owner: Combs Canyon, LLC} to review a subdivision map that consists of 19 lots on

“ approximately 25 acres, and a Wariance to allow for greater lot depth than allowed per City
municipal code on four of the proposed lats on property zoned Single Family One Acre
(SF?A} lncated on Combs Canyon Ropad, APN 007-091-72. {Jennifer Pruitt) :

' -Bml'-:llng permits shall be obtained prior to commencing ¢onstruction.

Use Perrnlt far FLEJI F’ark and Fasrgmunds fr{:rm Wern Hrahn Carson E ity Parks &
Recreation {property owner: Carson City) to add a new cn}nceptual site plan, add a new

- construction phasing plan, and deletlc}n of the watchman's guarters on property zoned :
Public Regional and General Commercial (PR and GC), located at 601 & 803 Old Clear - R
Creek Rd., APNS 009-303-02, -03, -05, -07. { Lee Plemel} _

B Bu:ltﬁng permats shall be obtained prior to commencing ccnstruttlun

' 'Use Perm:t fmm Stephania Hicks of RO Anderson Eng kpruperl:}f owRer Cafvary ChapeE of
- CC) 1o reduce the building size for a church on property zoned Single Family One Acre
{SFL&} located on Clearview Drive, APN §10-191-14. (Heidi Eskew-Hermann} -

"'Buﬂdmg permits shall be obtained prior to commencing construction.

- TSM-06-203 Action to consider modification to a previously approved Tentative . - S
- Subdivision Map application known as Summer Hawk from Capital Engineering {property .~
owners: Stanton Park Development and Hansler, LLC}, to allow modification of the -

placemeant of the proposed building envelopes ONLY in relation to the construction of 201

. singke family residential units with approximately 86.2% common areas/open space on

- approximately 548.2 acres on property zoned Conservation Reserve (CRY Single Family .
12,000 (SF12) located on Rhodes Sireet and Curry Street, APMNs 009-021-02, Q09-031-01,

- _- -Dﬁ@-D?ﬁl‘—D? 006-031-07 and 009-151-01.  {Jennifer Pruitt /Heidi Eskew-Hermann]

Eualdmg permits shall be obtained prior to commencing construction. -

SUF‘ 05-089 and SUP-05-035 Action to consider & modification 1o the prevmusiy apprr;wed-: S
© Special Use Permits’ conditions of approval, specifically to allow use of the baseball :
facility for seven days a week, including Sundays, from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.. on property . _
zoned Public Regional (PR} and located at 2201 West College Parkway, APM 007-521 SUCSI
- {Walter Sullivan) _

'No Building Division Comments.

MISC-07-020 Discussion only regarding the subject of guest houses performance
standards to be contained in Title 18 and in Development Standards.

-.Nb Building Division Comments. .~

e




'CARSON CITY, NEVADA =

CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

Memorandum | R
- MAR 1 5 20U/
L S .| cAmRsoNciTY .
. Date: .. -~ March 15,2007 o j __PLANNING DIISION
Tﬂ T  Walter A Sﬁ“iﬁan, Director Pianﬁiﬂgﬁ'(}@mrﬁunity Develﬂpmém '_

- Jennifer Pruitt, Senior Planner
Planning Commussion e :

| From:  Roger Moellendorf, Director Pagks and Recreation |
S -~ Wern L. Krahn, Park Planner [fi#z—" . _
. Juan F. Guzman, Open Space Manager oSl

' Subject: . Combs Canyon Subdivision — Phase 2 (CSM-06-242)

" After review of the Tentative Subdivision Map from the applicant known as Combs

. Canyen, LLC, our department has the following comments to submit to Planning staff

- and the Planning Commission. The tentative map is within an area identified in the Open

- Space Master Plan as an area for conservation of scenic quality. Due to steep _
topography, development will require massive grading affecting the scenic quality. o

" Potential solitions include: 1) Cluster into one or two buildings; and 2) Move density 3
into Phase 1, which will require re-configuring an already approved Tentative Map. Staff o

understands that prior aftempts to move density into Phase 1 failed However, not o

developing the site with the topographic limitations will resuit in less impact and '

* therefore, as better project. In addition, please be aware that these lands were the subject
of review by the Open Space Advisory Committee at a previous project submittal with a '
~recommendation that a Planned Unit Development or cluster development be used to
minimize impacts to hillside views. '
If the Planning Commission were to consider approval of the project as submitted, the
foliowing information, recommendations, and concerns are offered:

|| The Carson City Board of Supervisors adopted the Parks and Recreation Master Plan and

| the Unified Pathways Master Plan on April 6, 2006 and the Open Space Master Plan in

2000. This development is located in-between Neighborhoods #1, #2, and #3 whichare

- identifted in the Parks and Recreation Master Plan. Implementation strategies for - e
~Neighborhood #1 and #2 identify “Future subdivisions should provide recreation space moo
the form of trails, natural areas, and open space anchored to several small passive parks

with tot Jot equipment to serve future young families”. As proposed, this subdivision .

- does not offer sufficient park or trail amenities to address the intent of these '

" ‘implementation strategies.

RECEIVED|

| PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT - 3303 Butti Way, Building #9 - 89701 » (775) 887.9262

" Parks % Recreation ® Open Space ¢ Facilities ® Lone Mountain Cemcétery -




- As related to parks; the Parks and Recreation Department will not require a neighborhood

- park facility be built based on the proposed density of 19 units on 25.08 acres. This -
residential density on one acre lots or farger and the quantity of units is not :

commensurate with development to support our department’s standard of the construction

B of a three to five acre park.

The Unified Pathwaj.rs Master Plan identifies this property with mncepmal routes whlch .

 indi¢ate the City’s interest in a trail system to connect into this property, provide

“connectivity within the northwest area of Carson City, and provide a future linkage'to the
- V&T Trail to the east. Also, the Parks and Recreation Master Plan public opinion survey

- .indicated a great desire to have a connected and walkable community. This

development’s location is critical to the continued development of the City’s trail SVStem
on the community’s west side. '

It was the original intent of this pathway segment to connect to the Lakeview subdivision. -

- Our department believes the proposed subdivision plan offers no connectivity and that the
. proposed development is not addressing the intent of the Unified Pathways Master Plan

- Also, our department wants to work with the developer to design and construct  trail
-system that perpetuates the area’s existing trail network, enhances the City’s future trail
-system including connectivity to the surrounding neighborhoods, to the V&T Trail, and
- an internal trail system for the development. As a result, our department has identified
- the following issues that need to be addressed during the approval of the Tentative .

- Subdivision Map: _ y -

1. As shown in the site grading/utility plan, the proponent shall continue to
- work with City staff to develop the necessary trail connectivity across this
- property as required by the Unified Pathways Muaster Plan. With this in mind,
- the developer shall provide a four foot wide off-street funpaved/single track trail
“including a 30" wide public access/construction easement, as required on private
property along Combs Canyon Road to the davaiopments northern and southern
- boundaries. In general, the alignment will vary from public to pm ate property,
- including crossing driveways. The alignment shall be conceptual in nature and
allow for future connectivity to the V&T Trail and into the Lakeview subdivision. -
' The developer shall establish a final alignment of the trail as part of the
subdivision's improvement plans in cooperation with the Carson City Parks and -
- Recreation Department. Any easements needed to construct the trail within the
private lots must be shown as a public access easement on the tentative map.

- 2. This development will be subject to the collection of Residential Construction
. Tax. Our department is willing to enter into a development agreement with the
developer to use 50 % of these funds to assist in the design and construction of the
trail system amenities within this subdivision development and use the remaining
- 50% of these funds to develop other park facilities within Lakeview Park.

Regarﬁfmg an}? questions on the above pm}ect requirements and c»omments pIease feeI
free to contact our department at 887-2363.




G 2\  STATE OF NEVADA  comcnn
ndep 7 Department of Conservation & Natural Resources Alen Bigggi Director -
P AR T P DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Leo M. DrozdefT, PE. Administratar -

pretecting the fltire for genceations : o _ R

- February 23, 2007

CWALTER A SULLIVAN
| COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMEMT

2621 MORTHGATE LANE SUITE 42
- CARSON CITY NV 89701

Re: ~ o Tentative Map _
' _ Conmbs Canyon Seb, Phase 11
- W iatsin Carsen City

Dear Mr. SULLIVAN: _

The Division of Environmental Protection has reviswed 1he abave referenced subdivisicn and recommends
appraval of said subdivision with respect to water pollution and sewage disposal, provcided that Carson
City commits to provide sewage service do sabd subdivisiog,

. Please be advised that inclusion unider the Mevada Division of Enviroamertal Protection Comstruction
Stenmweater General Permit is also required for any praject imvolving land distarbances of ooe or more
acres. Bf the above-referenced subdivision falls in this calegory, a stormwaler authorization letior must e -
abitained fram this Divisien prior to commencengen! of lansdl-disturbing activities at the site. T apply for
permit coverage, a Notice of Intent must be submitted along with a S200 fiting fee. For further detzils
“regarding this requirement, please contac Mr. Stave MoeGal¥ of NDEP 4 (775) 687-9479,

Steve MoeGelT, PE ¢
Technical Services Branch .
 Bureau of Water Poliution Contzol

ooy : K L -
M BALDERSON; P.E. Mevada Division of Eovironmenial Proteclion, Boreay of Safe Drinkir;g Water, -
01 5. STEWART ST. CARSOM CITY, MV 89708
Eopineer: LUMOS & ASSOCEATES (CARSOM) 850 E Crollege Plows Carson Cite, WV 80706
' Beveloger Name: BARTOM PROPERTIES, INC (CAT FIaE] San Vicente Bhvi Ste 605 Log Amgelos, Ca
Ce RO

" Control Mo, 8487

- 901 S.Stewars Street, Suite 4001 o Carson City. Nevada B701 w p: 775,687 4670 « £ 775, 687.5856 » 'm.-ww.ndEP.nv.gG"‘:.

ferisped my recpsbeg bopar




. CARSON CITY, NEVADA |

COMSOLITTATED MESNITIPALTTY ARG STATE CAPITAL

MAR 0 9 z@a?

| CARSDN
LANNING er&sm

F “MEMOTO:  Major Project Review Committce

- FRQM - ~ Teresa Hayes, Environmental Health Specialist
"DATE:  March7,2007
SUBJECT """ TSM 07-027

----- - Location: Combs Canyon Phase II -

o APN: 007-091-72

e - Owner/Applicant: Lumos & ﬁssnma{es
IE - Brief Description of Project: subdivison

' '_'As of thls date the Health Department has no objectmns to this project asit:
= has been explamad in the plans submitted to us.

o .'Department 1mmedlatel}.

Any questlons or comments please contact Teresa Hay es at 887-2 190 e)d;
1024,

- Thank you ,
. / i
: MW

- Carson City Health & Human Services
900 E. Long Street « Carson City, Nevada 89706

. !E : Ccumlrumi Health . Pé sertake eHealt‘ Humm Borvioes
| 7 |515? Zi‘?il ; S

§ B27-2248

E] "RH"' 2192 Fax: {7

Fax: {

38




_ State of Nevads E . N g L
'DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE ;- KERNETHE MAVER.

. Ehveerae

S B Valley Foad L BOTIC le\{"{ Lo
Reno. Mevada 80512 o : . ..Br.mv-:-'.-"i'-'-'!'i'-':tv

1775) 6881500 . Fie (7757 fU-150%

oS
‘March5,2000

- Carson City Community Development Department
- Jenmifer Pruiit, Senior Planner
" 2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62
. Carson City, Nevada 89706

" Dear Ms. Pruitt,

- The Depart:ment of Wildlife has reviewed the Combs Canyon subdivision-Phase 11, we offéer
- the following comments: :

Al of my comments are similar to the writien comments | provided on Phase I of this =~
- -subdivision.  The area. where the development is planned is a historic staging area for deer.
- before migrating further east across Hwy 395. T would ask the developer to provide written _
- documentation to their clients on ways to avoid mule deer conflicts, including information on = _ o
. planting landscape that is not palatable to deer and why the intentional feeding of deer is REEUE
“detrimental. . S

- ‘Additionally, mitigation measures might best serve the wildlife resources displaced by the -
- pending development, We recommend the developer take the necessary precautions to reduce i
other human/wildlife conflicts, such as with bears. We continue to encourage Carson City to
- take actions to reduce black bear complaints west of Carson City, particuiarly in Timberline
and Lakeview. A majority of complaints are trash related, and vet there is no requirement for
~anyone living in black bear habitat to store trash in bear-proof containers. If conditioned to =
looking. in certain areas for food the bears will progress to breaking and entering homes and
cars, and thereby becoming a public safety threat. Bear proof trash receptacles are available
“commercially in Carson, in Lake Tahoe and on the internet. -

_ People need to understand that they are moving into an areé-histmicai}jf very important to
wildlife, and that they must take exclusionary precautions as related to wildlife attractants
.. before we will respond to wildlife complaints. : : NI

- Thank. you for this opportunity to provide comments, if there are any questions or need for
~additional input, please contact Mr. Carl Lackey, Wildlife Biologist, 775 720-6130. . '
. - . .. ] . . . . . Vl.l’/ b - L o .
 Carl Lackey — Wildlife Biologis{ /| |
Nevada Department of Wi_ldlifF. R

.. ..... . . . . g@




S TAT E o F N EVA DA - ;,li:ré'! Gnl..\f:.\:.lns..G-:-i.-er.;o.;
Department of Conservation & Natural Resources - Allen Bioggi, Dirgctor L
DIVISION OF ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOM _ Lea M. Drozeeff, PE, Admimistrator

NE‘-"ADA WVESTON
ERN tR'"'hil“IEI\!T."\L PHD;tCTEON

" penbecting five futiire for generations

February 22, 2007

W aftf:r Sulliv an, AICP -

Carson City Planning and Cﬂmmunm Development Departmem
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62

: Larsun C 1t‘r NV 84706-1319

RE: : E EI‘ﬁ ATIVE MAP: COMBS CANY 0?\ EUBDI\ ISION PH juSE 1] [1‘;' L ntsj
' Inreply, please refer to plan review number (CC-2801-07LAK)D

. Dieér M. Sullivan:

The Ne*» ada Dmsmn f:rt Em ronmental Protection; Bureaw of Safe Drmkm Water, ha‘» rev 1ewd
“the tentative subdivision map and cannot recommend approval art this time because the
- appltcatmn is mcompl{:?(e or deficient.

Thﬁ f{)liamng mfﬂnnatmn or activity is requested of the dmeluper or thﬁ demd@pn.r
: 'enmneer survevor: .

5upph S ill "itr\ e or Intun!; to Serve” letters from the water and w dqten a*er L‘E[Ilit]s‘i‘ _
- Provide a letier from the NDEP, Bufeau of Water Pollution C ontrol, L.e.rtif ving the
- method of wastewater collection, treatment and disposal.. _
- Provide - subdivision {iebmptmn by specific area su:tmn fow mh1p and range on thc '
 Tentative Map., o
4." Provide a master plan ‘JE’IG““E!}E the future dewv clopmf.nt and 1Ilt€“‘1df,‘d use of dli iaml under
“the ownership or conirol of the developer in the vicinity of the proposed subdivision. -

. ;q s

Clad

'It v}u hah, any guestions of comments, please contact me at (7751 687- %‘—1

" ‘S:men.h

%&ﬂb / LAY

- LisaKremer, PE. - ...
- Bureau of Safe Drinking Water
_LL Douv Zimmerman, Chief, Bureau of Safe Drmhlm Water

- Jim Balderson, P.E., Frgineering Supervisor, Bureau of Safe Dmﬂx;n&r Water
- Jeff Sharp, P.E., fdr':on City Development Engincering Services :

o Tom Crundsy, E.L. Carson € ity Prevelopient Engineering Services
~ Randall M. Lunu P.E.. Lumos and Associates, Inc, '

o Steve Selinger, Barton Pmpt,.mes, Inc.

‘% 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001« Carsan City, Nevada 89701 s p: 7756874670 o - 775,687 5856  ewwidepigar

anted o e by




n - TSHE07-027 VAR-07-028 Combs Canyon Prase llwpd

FROM:

SUBJECT:

~ MEMORANDUM

Dhecember 21, 2006
Fehroary 22, 2007

* Planning and Community Development
Jennifer Pruitt

Steve Selinger, Barton Properties -
11611 San Vicente Bivd, Suite 605

B Los Angeles, CA 90049

Bruce Wan Cleem;’:lﬁt Assistant Chieff Fire Marshal

'CSM-06-242 APN 007-091-72 Combs Canyon Subdivision
- TEMAT-027 VART-028

. We have reviewed the aforementioned project and have the fellowing cormments:

This dl.:'ve;icr'pment is within éhe-d&signﬁted “wildland urban interface” and shall tﬁrﬁp]'}f withall o o

~ codes and erdinances applicable to the development. CCMC Title 14 defines conditions for

~compliance such as access, water supply's, fire sprinkler systems, ignition resistant building

“comstruction, fuel modification and defensible space, spark arresters and storage and use of LPG
E cand fuel materials,

- If vou need additional assistance, please contact our offiee or mivself directly at (775) §87-2210
ext. 1002, )




: Dear JEﬁnif&:r: '

' '_: _ .T.r:a:ffic Répﬁrt

Gilbert A. Yanuck -
4100 Lakeview Road
Carson City, Nevada 89703

CTELDTIS-RALETE
FAN: 7758416347
gilcalif@attner .

March 12, 2007

‘Ms. Jenmifer Pruitt, Sr. Planner

- Carson City community Development

2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62
- Carson city, NV 89706

" RE: Combs Canyon Subdivision Phase 11 Variance

. Thank vou for the opportunity to review the Variance Request and Traffic Study for the
- Combs Canyon Sub-division Phase Il project. 1 would like to point out a number of '
_items in each that, I believe, is relevant to the Planning Commission’s review:

1. The traffic report submitted was prepared in 2002, This is priof to the creation of

the bicycle lanes and “share the road” program along Ormshy and Combs Canvon

- Road. In addition, it was prepared before the construction of the first phase of the -

Carson City by-pass. Both of these items have caused a significant increase in the

_traffic along Combs Canyon Road.

of vehicles using Combs Canyvon Road by the residents of Timberline to access
the freeway on-ramp at East Lake Blvd. has increased four-fold in the past vear.

In addition, students attending WNCC alsc use Combs Canyon Road as a way to =

- get to and from the vear entrance to the college in the mormning, afternoon and
evening after the night classes are over. 1have contacted the Sheriff’s office .
-mmeraus times about the speeding and lack of concern to the pedestrians that

 walk along Combs Canyon Road. A new traffic study that takes into account all
these issues must be conducted as the one submitted is no longer valid.

- The survey was conducted after 7:00 am. [ walk my dogs along Combs Canvon -~
-Road every moring between the hours of 6:00 am and 7:30 am and the number

gy




~ Variance Reguest

The construction of 15 driveways with a grade of 8-12% without some minimum
flat stopping area at the entrance to the road is extremely dangerous and i1l

-concerved, especially when they are covered with ice or snow. The City ahnuld

require a minimum of 15 to 25 feet of flat pad at the hase of the driveways to
avoid any potential problems. o -
The condition of Combs Canyon Road is definitely a sore point for those that

“cwrrently use it on a daily basis. It has numerous “pot holes™, large “sink™ areas _
- and 1s banked in the wrong direction in several places. There are no guard rails or
- reflectors along the canyon side of the road to warn drivers of the various hazards.

Shrubs and other plant growth encroach the sides of the road in numerous places.

- All this leads to the potential for accidents to oceur and with the addition of
- several hundred more vehicle trips along this poorly constructed road, the

situation will just get worse. Now is the time for the Planning Commission to

- improve Combs Canyon Road by ensuring that the developer pays for the

reconstruction of the entire length of Combs Canyon Roead not just the portion in -

- front of the 19 homes. :
Since Combs Canyon Road is the only esaape route for the residents of Lakeneﬂ

in the event of a major fire or other catastrophe that might occur, it is imperative

- that serious consideration and planning be done to provide clear access out of the

Lakeview area during the construction period.  In addition, consideration must be

- given to where the developer and the contractors will store their supplies and park
- their equipment so as not to block the roadway as well as providing adequate

parking for the vehicle belonging to the construction workers.
In the Utilities section of the Variance Request there is a comment about thﬂ

-comstruction of a new water line from the City’s Lakeview booster pump number

~ 3 to lot number 1, Is the developer paying for the construction of this Line?

- What will be the effect on the water pressure to the Lakeview residents whose -
home sit approximately 600 feet above the development? Are they going to

experience the severe drop in pressure that the homeowners in Timberline

“currently experience on a daily basis? The new, larger impeller for the booster _
pump, who is paving for that? Wha is payving for the cost of the increased power -
~to drive this new, larger impeller? What about the increased wear and tear on the
“booster pump? Should the City have a stand-by booster pump available in case .
‘the primary one fails so that there will be adequate water for the fire hydrants and -
“residents? Who should pay for this stand-by booster pump? '

Since the City has taken the position of not enforcing CC&R’s. who will enforce

~ all the various rules and regulations described in the CC&R’s after the dev eloper

- has sold all the lots and moved on to greener pastures?

B Lntm that a lot of these i issues seem petty on their reading. Having lived in this area for -
‘the past ten vears | have these seemingly petty issues become nightmares to the '
homeowners when the dev clopers leave thenmt on their own to enforce CC&R's w 1t}wut
lien rights and their enly recourse is to sue one anather.

P




Sinc:efei}i;

©Gil Yanuck -

I implore the Planning Commission to weigh hﬂavﬂy‘ oit every aspect of this Variance

Request. Take nothing for granted and forget every promise unless it is in writing and

fully bonded so that the financial burden for issues that develop later do not become the
financial burden of the City and its taxpayers.

-

e

i
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 March 20, 2007

- TO Carson Cfty Plannmg Cﬂmmissmn N o
- RE: Combs Canyan Subdivision Phase Ii, heaa’mg March 28 ZUD?

g Background

_In past actions the Commssmn and Board of Supervi isors re;ected

- two Planned Unit Development tentative maps, one for 92 lots and a -
: 'second for 78 lots. Each PUD included two parcels, one 57 acres
~and one 25 acres. In the fall of 2008, the City approved a 23 lot

o standard subdivision, Phase |, on the 57 acre parcel oniy

Last year the Commission approved the 2006 I‘v‘iaster F’Fan Afew _

-~ months later you amended the plan for Weise & Jenkins, 204 acres,

- - east of Lakeview Rd and Buckskin Road. The zoning remained -
- residential one acre with an entitlement of 204 homes.  However the
amendment permits up to 332 homes and of course if a PUD is -

- - submitted and approved the developers would be entitled to a 10%
- bonus resulting in a potential 355 homes. In the future,

- approximately 600 homes only access to downtown will be t'he o
y freeWay or Combs Canyon Rd. : :

Phase JE | |
- The subject parcei was created in 1987 with no Elmltatlon as to the
- number of driveways accessing Combs Canyon Rd. The parcei has
- been and remains zoned residential one acre. In the City's view the

“property is entitled to 25 lots and we should consider ourselves lucky

the property owner is only requesting 19 lots. 15 driveways are |
- proposed. Eight homes would share a driveway and 11 lots would
-~ have single driveways. | _ I =

 Weare HSSUMMQ staff has determined Hillside Ordinance 7.4.1 is not o .
. applicable. “No development is permitted which significantly -

_ 'mcreases hazards of avalanche, rock fall landslide, flooding, or soil | _
- .erosion.” A number of lots include or are in close proximity fo large -

- boulders high up on the hillside. If grading or construction operations =

cause a boulder or boulders to be dislodged and roll across Combs
causing personal injury and/or property damage, who will be liable:

- the City for having approved the subdivision in a hazardous area: the B

o '_deveioper or the home builder? Any mitigation proposed?




- Page 2 of 3 pages o R _
- Combs Canyon Rd is a 60’ right of way. Combs is a collector street oo
-atan average 8% grade. Currently there are two 12’ lanes shared -~

'_ ~ with bicycles. At the time of this writing the Engineering Department 5
- has not submitted their requirements to the Planning Department.
- After a phone discussion with Engineering we are expectinga

requirement to rebuild Combs to three 12" lanes; 36' of pavement, S
‘crowned for drainage to flow to the curb and gutter on either side. _
- Good idea. However, the three lanes would only be required onthe
- frontage of the project. Bad idea. There should be no transitions -
from two lanes to three lanes and back to two lanes from the - :
- intersection of Combs & Timberline to the intersection of Combs & L

- Lakeview Rd. . Two transitions will create a hazard.

- We are told the City has no right to require the developer to perform
~-any onsite grading. The City may require only offsite improvements. -
‘These are simply paper lots for future buyers to build custom homes.
- Potentially nineteen lot owners will be submitting plans over the years -
~and each grading their own lot accessed from Combs. We believe o
the developer should be required to remove ali of the overburden
from back of curb to the property line in order to provide temporary -

o “parking during grading and construction. There shouldbe noon .

o street parking for anyone, except City maintaince vehicles. |
Last year the Ciiy édﬁpted A Master Trail Plan. The plan .ciesign-atés a
- non-paved 4’ public trail across the project and 6" behind the curb.
- We support this requirement within the public right of way.

. Weibelriéve the most critical safety issue is automobile access to and -

. fromthe proposed lots. The conceptual project plans stated

driveways will be at 8% to 12% grade. Guest parking will be on the )
driveways. = There must be clear site distance for the homeowner's - SN
- vehicles as.well as for vehicles traveling up and down Combs. Each

~ driveway approach should be at 2% to 3% grade and one car length

- behind the curb. Note: it is unknown at this time the distance - :
~between back of new curb to the property line. |

~ The City has stated many times, “we do not enforce CC&Rs.” Does
~ this developer want us to beligve his Architectural Committee will - -~
- actually review building plans over the years and enforce all the -

: %._' :




H_PageSofSpages o

o - CC&Rs after the lots are sold? The responmb:laty will be the C!ty

Bmidmg Depanment

- -Z_We understand the buﬂd ing envelopes will be aEI of the lot wuthm the
- front and side setbacks and up to the 33% slope line. - R

_ j':The request for a variance for four (4} pmposed lots w;th greater than
360 foot depth is reasonable. However, the City can be guaranteed.
- that building on these proposed lots in the 15% to 33% slope range

B will bring about many hardship variance applications. Given the tight

~ conditions, individual lots owners will overiook and/or | ignore the
| CC&R s and no one will enforce them. S

L .Report comments by page

- Page 4. “Each lot will be designed to cn!lect storm water runoﬁ
- .....and conveyed to underground infiltration basin.” Storing water
' subsun‘ace on & hiliside lot can cause foundation damage and slope I

. faliures and should not be required.

o Page 5 “but all of the lots will be landscaped when fhe remdences e
- are occupied Nonsense, don't count on it. .

3 Page 6 street itghtmg Since there is no hmmeowners assoclatlon
the street lighting will be public and specified by the City.

: Page 9 '“Each of the hames will have individual mailhoxes p!aced at

o “the front of the property. This is another reason to prohibit on street

- parking. It is a concern for our mail carrier starting and stoppingon
-Combs Canyon not to mention the bicyclists cycling uphlll

Page 16 ‘no need for roadway improvements outside Apphcant s
- property”. Is this because offsite improvements will be done under

o - Phase | requarements‘? What if the Phase II is built before Phase I’?

| 'CcardJa ly,

'_Bruce Kittess 4401 Levi Gulch, Carson City




